

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
AT JODHPUR

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 4173/2023

1. Rahul Patidar S/o Shri Mohanlal Patidar, aged about 26 years, Resident of House No. 361, Ward No. 9, Village Balagudha, Holi Chowk, Tehsil Malhargarh District Mandsaur, Madhya Pradesh - 458664.
2. Khakharia Parth Anil S/o Anil Khakharia, aged about 26 years, R/o Flat No. 3 C/9, Baj Geejay Chsl, Sai Baba Nagar, Borivali West, Mumbai, Maharashtra 400092.
3. Mansuri Simran Suleman Bhai D/o Shri Suleman Bhai Mansuri, aged about 25 years, R/o 4/1955, Aman Park, Near Harsoliya Vark Shop, Hasan Nagar, Himatnagar, Sabarkantha, Gujrat 383001..
4. Thakkar Mohit Rajesh Bhai S/o Thakkar Rajesh Bhai, aged about 26 years, R/o 3, Sarthak Bungalow, Shubham Party Plot, Same Patan, Highway, Deesa Banaskatha, Gujrat 385535.
5. Imran Khan S/o Shri Jafar Khan, aged about 26 years, R/o Makan No.199, Ward No.12, Ratangarh, Raghunathpura (Ratangarh), District Neemuch, Madhya Pradesh-458226.
6. Priyanshi Peepliwal D/o Ashok Peekliwal, aged about 25 years, R/o House No. 5 Kh Ward No. 14, Nadi Marg, Tiwari Badi, Bhanpura, Mandsaur, M.p.-458775.
7. Abhishek Rathore S/o Shri Prahlad Chandra Rathore, aged about 24 years, R/o Ward No. 12, Teliyan Gali, Jawad, Neemuch, Madhya Pradesh-458330.
8. Sagarika Mishra D/o Shri Pradeep Mishra, aged about 25 years, R/o Kesar Enterprises Ltd., Baheri, Bareilly, Uttar Pradesh 243201.
9. Ajay Panchal S/o Shri Dinesh Panchal, aged about 24 years, R/o Gram-Behlola, Post-Bhatkhedi, Khacharod, District Ujjain, Madhya Pradesh-456224.
10. Kuldeep Sharma S/o Shri Prahlad Sharma, aged about 23 years, R/o Ward No. 10, Uparwas Mohalla, Village Ratangarh, Ranakhedi, Jawad District Neemuch, Madhya Pradesh-458226.
11. Ms. Sameeksha Mishra D/o Shri Virendra Mishra, aged about 24 years, R/o 36, Vishnupuri Colony, Church Road, Manas Complex, Aliganj, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh-226022.

12. Tushara Mohan S/o Shri Mohanan K.c., aged about 25 years, R/o Kappiyil House, Peringala, Vtc, Mulakuzha, (Part) Chengannur, Alappuzha, Kerala- 689505.
13. Saloni Rathor D/o Shri Suresh Rathor, aged about 24 years, R/o Makan No. 16, Sena Ki Bavdi, Jawad, Neemuch, Madhya Pradesh-458330.
14. Afreed Alam Ali S/o S.k. Anowar Ali, aged about 23 years, R/o 1869/14, 1St Floor, Gali No. 14, Govindpuri Extension, Kalkaji, South Delhi, Delhi-110019.
15. Hariom Meena S/o Shri Jagdish Meena, aged about 23 years, R/o Gram Hirni Kheda, Tulsef, Sheopur, Madhya Pradesh-476339.

-----Petitioners

Versus

1. State of Rajasthan represented through Principal Secretary, Medical and Health Department, Government Of Rajasthan, Secretariat, Jaipur, Rajasthan.
2. Rajasthan Para Medical Council, Jaipur Represented Through Registrar, Para-Medical Council, Jaipur C-7 (A) Sultan House, Sawai Jai Singh Highway, Bani Park, Jaipur-302016.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Prateek Mathur & Mr. L.S. Udawat.
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. K.S. Rajpuorhit, AAG with Mr. Rajat Arora. Mr. Bhavit Sharma.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN BHANSALI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJENDRA PRAKASH SONI

Order

21/04/2023

1. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that in *Amit Singh vs. State of Rajasthan & Ors.* : D.B. Civil Writ Petition No.5211/2023, a Bench at Jaipur on 20.04.2023 has passed further interim orders permitting the candidates like the

petitioners to appear in the examination on provisional basis and it has been directed that the result shall not be declared except with the leave of the Court and, therefore, similar orders be passed in the case of the petitioners, as the examinations are scheduled to take place on 23.04.2023.

2. Learned counsel appearing for Rajasthan Para Medical Council is not in a position to dispute passing of the interim order by the Bench at Jaipur.

3. In view of submissions made, keeping parity with the orders passed by a Bench at Jaipur, it is directed that the petitioners who have filled up their examination forms, be permitted to appear in the examination purely on provisional basis. It is made clear that any participation will not result in any equity in their favour. The result shall not be declared except with the leave of the Court.

(RAJENDRA PRAKASH SONI),J

(ARUN BHANSALI), J

S-2-DJ/-